

Case No. SC18-67

In The Supreme Court Of Florida

Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc., *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

Florida State Board of Education, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

Celeste Johnson, *et al.*,

Intervenors/Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE FIRST
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DECISION IN CASE NO. 1D16-2862

BRIEF OF FLORIDA STATE HISPANIC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AND EDCHOICE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS

LAZARO J. MUR
Florida Bar No. 511188
THE MUR LAW FIRM, P.A.
616 Clearwater Park Rd. #305
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401-6227
561-531-1005
*Counsel for Florida State Hispanic
Chamber of Commerce*

MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Florida Bar No. 63525
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.
4221 Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607
813-229-4254
Counsel for EdChoice

RUSSELL C. MENYHART
pro hac vice pending
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
One Indiana Square, Suite 3500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
317-713-3500
Counsel for EdChoice

LESLIE DAVIS HINER
pro hac vice pending
EDCHOICE
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2650
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
317-681-0745
Counsel for EdChoice

RECEIVED, 07/30/2018 05:13:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT THAT TAX CREDITS CAN BE FUNCTIONALLY EQUIVALENT TO DIRECT EXPENDITURES OF PUBLIC FUNDS DISTORTS THE FACTS AND THE LAW..... 5

 A. Florida Has Long Required A Special Injury To Challenge The Constitutionality Of Governmental Action..... 5

 B. Contributions Are Voluntary, Receiving Tax Credits Is Optional, And Taxes Avoided Through Credits Are Not Necessarily Funds That Would Otherwise Be Spent On K-12 Public Education In The FTC Program’s Absence..... 6

 C. The Internal Revenue Service And Courts Nationwide Have Rejected Petitioners’ Standing Theory..... 8

II. EDUCATIONAL CHOICE PROGRAMS PROVIDE BENEFITS FOR PARTICIPATING STUDENTS AND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10

 A. Educational Choice Improves Students’ Academic Outcomes..... 12

 B. Educational Choice Improves Public Schools 14

 C. Educational Choice Improves Civic Values And Practices 17

 D. Educational Choice Saves Money..... 18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 8-9

Department of Administration v. Horne,
269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972)6, 8

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 5, 8-9

Gaddy v. Georgia Dep’t of Revenue,
802 S.E.2d 225 (Ga. 2017)9, 18

Kotterman v. Killian,
972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) 9-10

McCall v. Scott,
199 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) 10

N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Fornes,
476 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1985)6

Toney v. Bower,
744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001) 10

Rickman v. Whitehurst,
73 Fla. 152, 74 So. 205 (1917)5

Sch. Bd. of Volusia Cnty. v. Clayton,
691 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1997)6

Constitutions & Statutes

Art. I, § 1(a), Fla. Const.4

§ 1002.395(5)(b), Fla. Stat.6

Other

Susan Aud, “*School Choice by the Numbers: The Fiscal Effect of School Choice Programs, 1990-2006*,” Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice <http://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/Education-by-the-Numbers-Fiscal-Effect-of-School-Choice-Programs.pdf>..... 18

EdChoice, *Empirical Research Literature on the Effects of School Choice*, <https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/empirical-research-literature-on-the-effects-of-school-choice>..... 12, 16

EdChoice, *School Choice in America Dashboard*, <https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/school-choice-in-america>..... 11

Florida Dep’t of Education, *Florida School Grades, 2017-2018 School Grades and School Improvement Ratings* (June 2018), <http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/18534/urlt/SchoolGradesResultPacket18.pdf> 19

Florida Dep’t of Revenue, *Florida Tax Incentives for Businesses*, http://floridarevenue.com/taxes/taxesfees/Pages/tax_incentives.aspx 7

Greg Forster, *A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Vouchers*, Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice (2d ed. Mar. 2011) <http://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/3-2011-Win-Win-National-Study.pdf>..... 13

Greg Forster, *A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice*, Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice (3d ed. 2013) <http://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/2013-4-A-Win-Win-Solution-WEB.pdf>. 14

Greg Forster, *A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice*, Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice (4th ed. May 2016), <http://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/A-Win-Win-Solution-The-Empirical-Evidence-on-School-Choice.pdf> 11-12, 14-16, 19

Stan J. Liebowitz & Matthew L. Kelly, *Fixing the Currently Biased State K-12 Education Rankings* (May 25, 2018),

<http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3185152>.....16

Jonathan N. Mills and Patrick J. Wolf,

*The Effects of the Louisiana Scholarship Program on Student
Achievement After Three Years*

(Louisiana Scholarship Program Evaluation Report No. 7) (2017),

<http://educationresearchalliancencola.org/files/publications/ERA1706->

[Policy-Brief-Louisiana-Scholarship-Program_170804_161627.pdf](http://educationresearchalliancencola.org/files/publications/ERA1706-Policy-Brief-Louisiana-Scholarship-Program_170804_161627.pdf)..... 12-13
